would arise if foreign exchange rates to which
the Group has significant exposure at the end of
the reporting period had changed at that date,
assuming all other risk variables remained
constant. In this respect, it is assumed that the
pegged rate between the Hong Kong dollar and
the United States dollar would be materially
unaffected by any changes in movement in value
of the United States dollar against other
currencies. The impact of foreign exchange rate
fluctuations with respect to the assets and
liabilities denominated in United States dollars is
insignificant as Hong Kong dollars is pegged to
the United States dollars.

二零一八年年報   中國光大綠色環保有限公司 CHINA EVERBRIGHT GREENTECH LIMITED   Annual Report 2018   237

Notes to the financial statements
財務報表附註

24  財務風險管理及金融工具公允值
（續）

 (d) 外幣風險（續）

  (ii) 敏感度分析（續）

上表呈列之分析結果總結了本
集團各個別公司以相關功能貨
幣計量之除稅前盈利之即時影
響，有關影響以報告期末之匯
率折算為港幣呈報。

敏感度分析假設外匯匯率的變
動已用於重新計量報告期末本
集團所持有及使本集團承受外
匯風險的該等金融工具，包括
以貸款人或借款人的功能貨幣
以外的貨幣計值的集團內公司
間應付款項及應收款項。該分
析撇除將外國業務的財務報表
換算為本集團呈列貨幣所產生
的差額。該分析於二零一七年
按同一基準執行。

24  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR
VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(Continued)

 (d) Foreign currency risk (Continued)

  (ii) Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

2018 2017

二零一八年 二零一七年
Increase/

(decrease) in

foreign

exchange

rates

Effect on

profit before

tax

Increase/

(decrease) in

foreign

exchange

rates

Effect on

profit before

tax

外匯匯率

上升╱（下降）

對除稅前

盈利的影響

外匯匯率

上升╱（下降）
對除稅前

盈利的影響

HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 港幣千元

Renminbi 人民幣 10% 10,271 10% 31,989

(10%) (10,271) (10%) (31,989)

United States dollars 美元 10% 3,051 10% 1,941

(10%) (3,051) (10%) (1,941)

Euros 歐元 10% 7,256 10% 7,128

(10%) (7,256) (10%) (7,128)

Results of the analysis as presented in the
above table represent an aggregation of the
instantaneous effects on each of the Group
entities’ profit before tax measured in the
respective functional currencies, translated into
Hong Kong dollars at the exchange rate ruling at
the end of the reporting period for presentation
purposes.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change
in foreign exchange rates had been applied to
re-measure those financial instruments held by
the Group which expose the Group to foreign
currency risk at the end of the reporting period,
including intercompany payables and receivables